

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC19-1266; SC19-1601 (Combined)

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
PROHIBITS POSSESSION OF DEFINED ASSAULT WEAPONS

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
PROHIBITS POSSESSION OF DEFINED ASSAULT WEAPONS (FIS)

**BRIEF OF SPONSOR ON THE MERITS
BAN ASSAULT WEAPONS NOW
IN SUPPORT OF THE INITIATIVE**

JON L. MILLS

Florida Bar No. 148286

jmills@bsflp.com

Boies Schiller Flexner LLP

100 S.E. 2nd Street

Suite 2800

Miami, Florida 33131

Telephone: (305) 539-8400

Facsimile: (305) 539-1307

ANDREW M. STARLING

Florida Bar No. 116590

amstarling@bethesdaterracemgmt.com

1655 Lake Shore Drive

Orlando, Florida 32803

Telephone: (407) 301-6701

STUART H. SINGER

Florida Bar No.: 377325

ssinger@bsflp.com

COREY P. GRAY

Florida Bar No.: 115473

cgray@bsflp.com

ftleserve@bsflp.com

Boies Schiller Flexner LLP

401 E Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1200

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Telephone: (954) 356-0011

Facsimile: (954) 356-0022

Counsel for Sponsor

RECEIVED, 12/06/2019 07:10:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SPONSOR’S STATEMENT OF INTENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY OBJECTIVELY AND EXPLICITLY DESCRIBE THE PROPOSAL’S RESTRICTIONS ON POSSESSION OF ASSAULT WEAPONS IN COMPLIANCE WITH § 101.161, FLORIDA STATUTES.....	8
A. The Ballot Title and Summary, When Read Together, Informs the Voter that the Proposal’s Chief Purpose and True Effect Prohibits the Possession of “Assault Weapons” as Defined in the Proposal.	8
B. The Ballot Title and Summary Identify and Define the Term “Assault Weapon” in a Manner that Expressly Tells the Voter the Legal Effect of the Proposed Amendment With No Editorializing or Political Rhetoric.	12
C. The Ballot Summary and the Text of the Proposed Amendment Describe and Define “Assault Weapons” within the Context of Current Capability.	17
D. The Ballot Title and Summary Articulate that the Scope and Effect of the Proposal is to Prohibit the Possession of Assault Weapons.	24
E. The Ballot Summary Informs a Reasonable Voter that Acquiring Possession of Assault Weapons After the Effective Date Would Be Prohibited and that assault weapons themselves are not exempt.....	29
F. The Proposed Amendment Does Not Abridge a Pre-Existing Constitutional Right, and the Initiative Expressly Discloses the Proposed Amendment’s Effect on the State Constitution.....	33

II. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT PRESENTS A SINGLE UNIFIED QUESTION TO VOTERS: WHETHER TO PROHIBIT POSSESSION OF DEFINED ASSAULT WEAPONS IN FLORIDA.....38

CONCLUSION.....41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re 1.35% Property Tax Cap, Unless Voter Approved,</i> 2 So. 3d 968 (Fla. 2009)	34
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Amend. to Bar Gov’t from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ.,</i> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)	9, 40
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Extending Existing Sales Tax to Non-Taxed Services Where Exclusion Fails to Serve Public Purpose,</i> 953 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 2007)	39
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission,</i> 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)	40
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fla. Marriage Prot. Amendment,</i> 926 So. 2d 1299 (Fla. 2006)	13
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Physician Shall Charge the Same Fee for the Same Health Care Service to Every Patient,</i> 880 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 2004)	10, 11
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Protect People, Especially Youth, from Addiction, Disease & Other Health Hazards of Using Tobacco,</i> 926 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2006)	38
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Right to Treatment & Rehab. for Non-Violent Drug Offenses,</i> 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002)	10, 11, 12
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Standards for Establishing Legislative Dist. Boundaries,</i> 2 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2009)	40
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Stop Early Release of Prisoners,</i> 661 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1995)	10, 29

<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation,</i> 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996)	36
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation,</i> 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)	34
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge,</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)	10, 29
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. Re: Voting Restoration Amend.,</i> SC16-1785, 2017 WL 1409671 (Fla. Apr. 20, 2017)	10
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Water & Land Conservation--Dedicates Funds to Acquire & Restore Fla. Conservation & Recreation Lands,</i> 123 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2013)	6, 38, 39, 40
<i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlton v. State,</i> 63 Fla. 1, 58 So. 486 (1912)	37
<i>Cincinnati v. Langan,</i> 640 N.E.2d 200 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994)	15
<i>Davis v. State,</i> 146 So. 2d 892 (1962)	37
<i>Evans v. Firestone,</i> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	6, 13
<i>Fine v. Firestone,</i> 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Env. Pro. v. Contract Point Fla. Parks, LLC,</i> 968 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008)	30
<i>Horowitz v. Plantation Gen. Hosp. Ltd. P’ship,</i> 959 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2007)	30
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Florida’s Amend. to Reduce Class Size,</i> 816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002)	9

<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Med. Liability Claimant’s Comp., Amend.,</i> 880 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 2004)	9
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions,</i> 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	18
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Med.</i> <i>Conditions,</i> 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015)	9
<i>In re to the Att’y Gen.—Save Our Everglades,</i> 636 So. 2d 1336 (1994)	6
<i>Jones v. ETS of New Orleans, Inc.,</i> 793 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2001)	31
<i>Nelson v. State,</i> 195 So. 2d 853 (1967)	37
<i>Pittman v. State,</i> 25 Fla. 648 (Fla. 1889)	20
<i>Rinzler v. Carson,</i> 262 So. 2d 661 (1972)	36, 37
<i>Smith v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,</i> 606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992)	21
<i>State v. Kalman,</i> 887 A.2d 950 (Conn. App. Ct. 2006)	15
<i>Wilson v. County of Cook,</i> 2012 IL 112026	15

Statutes

ALM GL ch. § 121	26
Article VII, section 1 of the Florida Constitution	34
Article VII, sections 1(a), 1(b), 2, 5, 7 and 9	34
Article I, section 8 of the Florida Constitution	<i>passim</i>

Article I, Section 8(b), Florida Constitution	3
Article IV, section 10, Florida Constitution	1
Article XI, section 3, of the Florida Constitution	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 30510.....	26
Cal. Penal Code § 30515.....	12
Cal. Penal Code § 30605.....	17
CT Gen Stat § 53-202a- 53-202k.....	17, 26
D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2502.02(a)(6).....	17
Fla. Stat. § 16.061	1
Fla. Stat § 101.161	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 790.221, F.S.A.....	37
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131M	17
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-303	17
Md. CRIMINAL LAW Code Ann. § 4-301	26
Minn. Stat. § 624.712(7).....	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-1(w)(1), (2).....	17
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(22)(a).....	12
N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.02(7), 265.10	17
S. 66, 116th Cong. § 2(a)(36)(A)–(B) (2019).....	12
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.2:2(G).....	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.240.....	12

Regulations

Fla. Admin. Code r. 1S-2.03235

N.J.A.C. 13:54-1.226

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 167 (2012)31

Arcan Cetin, Man Accused of Killing 5 in Cascade Mall Shooting, Dies in Jail, Originally published April 17, 2017, available at <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/crime/accused-cascade-mall-shooter-dies-in-snohomish-county-jail/#:~:targetText=Cetin%20is%20accused%20of%20opening,with%20a%2025%2Dround%20magazine> (last visited November 13, 2019).....28

Capable of, A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage (2d Ed., 1995)18

Capable, American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language, 2019, <https://www.ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=capable>.19

Capable, Cambridge Dictionary, 2019, available at <https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/capable>.19

Capable, Dictionary.com, 2012, available at <https://www.dictionary.com/browse/capable?s=t>.19

Capable, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, 2019, available at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/capable>. 12, 18

Capable, New Oxford American Dictionary (2d Ed., 2005)..... 18, 19

Ex Postal Worker Kills 3 and Wounds 6 in Michigan, by Doran P. Levin, November 15, 1991 (noting assailant “walked into a regional postal center Thursday morning and opened fire with a sawed-off .22-caliber rifle, killing three workers and wounding six, before fatally wounding himself”), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/1991/11/15/us/ex-postal-worker-kills-3-and-wounds-6-in-michigan.html> (last visited December 5, 2019).....29

NRA: Shooting Illustrated, Review: Aguila Minishells, by Philip Massaro, Wednesday, October 23, 2019, available at

<https://www.shootingillustrated.com/articles/2019/10/23/review-aguilaminishells/> (last visited November 21, 2019).....24

Smith&Wesson, “State Compliance,” Type, semiautomatic “Modern Sporting” rifles, *available at* <https://www.smith-wesson.com/state-compliance>15

[Texas Mom behind apparent murder-suicide that left Husband, Three Kids Dead, Report Says, September 24, available at, https://www.cbsnews.com/news/texas-mom-behind-apparent-murder-suicide-that-left-husband-three-kids-dead-report-says/](https://www.cbsnews.com/news/texas-mom-behind-apparent-murder-suicide-that-left-husband-three-kids-dead-report-says/)(last visited November 13, 2019)29
